
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
Agenda

Date: Monday, 20th February, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.



4. Cheshire East Local Plan: Compliance with Section 35 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012  (Pages 3 - 188)

To consider the Cheshire East Local Plan Authority Monitoring Reports for 2013/14 and 
2014/15.

5. Cheshire East Local Plan (Part 2) Site Allocations and Development Policies 
Document Issues Paper, Call for Sites and Revised Sustainability Appraisal 
Scoping Document  (Pages 189 - 312)

To approve these documents for consultation, and the comments made by the Strategic 
Planning Board on 25 January 2017.

6. Community Infrastructure Levy, Progress Update and Approval to Consult on 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule  (Pages 313 - 702)

To consider these documents prior to consultation.

To follow
Please note Appendix B Initial Draft Regulation 123 List will be circulated as soon as 
possible.



 
  

Cheshire East Council 
 

Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  >     20 February 2017 
 
Report of: >     Director of Planning and Sustainable Development 
 
Subject/Title: > Cheshire East Local Plan: Compliance with Section 35 

of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
and Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
Portfolio Holder: >      Cllr Ainsley Arnold, Housing and Planning 
 

 
 
1. Report Summary 

 

1.1. This report requests that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning 
approves the Cheshire East Local Plan Authority Monitoring Reports for 
2013/14 and 2014/15. 

1.2. These reports are the sixth and seventh Authority Monitoring Reports 
(AMRs) (previously known as the Annual Monitoring Report) produced by 
Cheshire East Council. The reports contain factual information and are 
published to comply with the requirements of Section 35 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
  

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning approves the Cheshire 
East Local Plan AMRs for 2013/14 and 2014/15. 

3. Other Options Considered 

3.1. That the Council does not publish the Cheshire East Local Plan AMRs for 
2013/14 and 2014/15. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

4.1. The Cheshire East Local Plan AMRs for 2013/14 and 2014/15 are 
published to comply with the requirements of Section 35 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

4.2. Monitoring is essential in order to establish what has occurred in the 
Borough and how trends may be changing. It enables consideration of the 



 
  

effectiveness of existing policies and targets in order to determine whether 
changes are necessary. Such monitoring information will be used to refine 
and develop Local Plan Policy. 
 

5. Background and Summary 
 
5.1. The Cheshire East Local Plan AMRs cover the periods 1st April 2013 to 

31st March 2014 and 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015. The production of 
the AMRs has been delayed, due to the focus of the work of the Spatial 
Planning Team on the production of the Local Plan Strategy. Following the 
Local Plan Examination Hearings that took place during September and 
October 2016, the opportunity has been taken to complete these reports. 
Work is also underway on the production of the AMR for 1st April 2015 to 
31st March 2016 which will be completed later this year.  
 

5.2. The AMRs were the subject of a report to Strategic Planning Board on 25 
January 2017. Following this meeting, a number of corrections have been 
made to the 2014/15 AMR; they are as follows: 

 
• Figure 4.3 - title amended from ‘Completions by Location from 2009’ to 

‘Completions by Location from 2010’; 
• Paragraph 4.17 – the number of empty homes in Cheshire East has 

been amended from 3,062 to 4,163.  The figure of 1.04% has been 
amended to 1,736; 

• Table 4.5 – Planning reference 13/3688N – the proposal has been 
[...]
ill ensure that the Council complies with 
the requirements of Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

7.1.2. The monitoring information contained in the two AMRs will be used 
within the Local Plan process, including the preparation of the Site 
Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD) and will also 
be available for use in the production of Neighbourhood Plans across the 
borough.  

7.2. Legal Implications 
 

7.2.1. The approval of the reports will ensure that the Council complies with 
the requirements of Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

7.3. Financial Implications 
 

7.3.1. The cost of preparing and publishing the AMRs for 2013/14 and 
2014/15 is covered by the existing revenue budget for Planning & 
Sustainable Development.  

7.4. Equality Implications 
 

7.4.1. The indicators used in the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) of the Local 
Plan documents are included as Appendix B in the AMRs; in addition, the 
SA includes an Equalities Impact Assessment. 



 
  

7.5. Rural Community Implications 
 

7.5.1. The monitoring information contained in the two AMRs will be used 
within the Local Plan process, including the preparation of the SADPD 
which will include detailed policies for rural areas and will also be 
available for use in the production of Neighbourhood Plans across the 
borough. 

7.6. Human Resources Implications 
 

7.6.1. There are no additional implications for Human Resources arising from 
this report. 

 
 

7.7. Public Health Implications 
 

7.7.1. The monitoring information contained in the two AMRs will be used 
within the Local Plan process, including the preparation of the SADPD. 
The SADPD will continue to implement the LPS’s strategic priorities that 
promote good health. In addi
[...]
 filling stations, car showrooms, laundrettes, taxi
businesses, amusement centres)

CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Authority Monitoring Report 2014/1590

G
lo
ss
ar
y





Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: >     20 February 2017

Report of: >     Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: > Cheshire East Local Plan (Part 2) Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document Issues Paper, Call for 
Sites and Revised Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 
Report

Portfolio Holder: >      Cllr Ainsley Arnold, Housing and Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report requests that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning 
approves the Site Allocations and Development Policies (“SADPD”) Issues 
Paper (Appendix A) and Revised Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 
(Appendix B) for six weeks of public consultation, alongside a ‘call for sites’ 
to inform the allocation of any further sites for development within the 
SADPD.

1.2. The SADPD is the second part of the Council’s Local Plan. It will be 
prepared in the context of the strategic priorities and policies set out by the 
Local Plan Strategy (“LPS”), which is now at an advanced stage in its 
examination. The SADPD will contain further site allocations as necessary 
to ensure that the overall development requirements, as set out in the LPS, 
are met along with further, detailed policies to guide planning application 
decision-making. 

2. Recommendation
2.1. That the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing approves the Site 

Allocations and Development Policies Document Issues Paper and 
Revised Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for six weeks of public 
consultation, alongside a ‘call for sites’ to inform the selection of any 
additional site allocations within the SADPD.

2.2. That the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing considers the 
comments made by Members on the Strategic Planning Board at its 
meeting on 25th January 2017 (Appendix C).

3. Other Options Considered
3.1. The Council’s Local Development Scheme (2016-2018) identifies that the 

SADPD will be prepared throughout 2017 with a view to publishing the 



version that it intends to submit to the Secretary of State in the first quarter 
of 2018. There is discretion for local planning authorities in terms of how 
they go about engagement and consultation leading up to that point. 

3.2. The Issues Paper will give everyone with an interest in the Local Plan an 
opportunity to give their views on the scope of the SADPD and the direction 
of its policies, right at the start of the plan-making process. It will be the first 
of many opportunities for residents, organisations and businesses to help 
shape the Plan. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The SADPD forms part of the Local Plan for Cheshire East. With the LPS, 
the SADPD (Part 2 of the Local Plan) will, once adopted, replace the three 
district Local Plans (Crewe and Nantwich, Congleton and Macclesfield).  

4.2. The Issues Paper represents the first step in preparing the SADPD and 
sets out key questions for residents, businesses and stakeholders to 
respond to. 

5. Background

Site Allocations and Development Policies Issues Paper / Call for Sites

5.1. The SADPD will form the second part of the Cheshire East Local Plan. It 
will provide detailed development management policies and make further 
site allocations as necessary to meet the overall development requirements 
established in the LPS. Alongside the LPS, the SADPD will fully replace the 
‘saved policies’ in the legacy Crewe and Nantwich, Congleton and 
Macclesfield Local Plans. The SADPD will be supported by a Policies Map 
which will show the spatial extent of its policies.

5.2. The SADPD will be prepared in the context of the strategic priorities and 
policies contained within the Local Plan Strategy. The Issues Paper 
accompanying this report (Appendix A) invites views on the scope of the 
SADPD – what policies it 
[...]
osed changes 
to national policy and also other legislative changes, including those 
signalled within the Neighbourhood Planning Bill. The publication of the 
Housing White Paper is specifically highlighted in paragraphs 7.10 and 
7.11 of the Issues Paper, and many of issues raised in the Paper have 
direct relevance to the forthcoming national policy and legislative changes.

Revised Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report
5.6. The Sustainability Appraisal (SA) helps to inform the preparation of the 

Local Plan. It enables policies, including alternative policy options, to be 
evaluated against environmental, social and economic considerations, with 
the aim of promoting sustainable development. 

5.7. The Council has undertaken SA to inform the preparation of the LPS.  
Given that the Issues Paper represents the start of plan-making for the 
SADPD, it is considered timely to revise the SA Scoping Report prepared 
for the LPS in 2012 and consult on it. The revised SA Scoping Report 
(Appendix B) takes account of changes to the planning system since 2012 
and ensures that the social, environmental and economic issues identified 
are up-to-date. 

Strategic Planning Board 25th January 2017

5.8. The draft SADPD Issues Paper, Revised Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 
Report and proposed ‘call for sites’ were considered by the Strategic 
Planning Board on 25th January 2017. It recommended that the Portfolio 
Holder approves the documents for consultation alongside a ‘call for sites’, 
subject to account being taken of a number of comments raised by SPB 
Members. Appendix C to this report lists the comments made. 

5.9. They highlight a range of important issues relevant to the development of 
the SADPD. Most relate to issues that will need to be carefully thought 
through in shaping the policies and proposals of the Plan. Other points 
relate more to the process by which the SADPD is prepared, including the 
need to work closely with Town and Parish Councils, particu
[...]
dix C – Comments made by Members on the Strategic Planning 
Board at its meeting on 25th January 2017

http://cheshireeast-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/cs/sub1
http://cheshireeast-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/cs/sub1


10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:

Name: Jeremy Owens
Designation: Development Planning Manager
Tel. No.: 01270 686887
Email: jeremy.owens@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:jeremy.owens@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Cheshire East Local Plan
 

Site Allocations 
and Development 
Policies Document
Appendix A - Draft Issues Paper 



21 Introduction and Purpose

62 Plan Strategy

173 General Requirements

194 Natural Environment, Climate Change and Resources

205 The Historic Environment

216 Employment

227 Housing

258 Town Centres and Retail Development

269 Transport and Infrastructure

2710 Recreation and Community Facilities

2811 Policies Map

2912 Monitoring and Implementation

3013 Other Matters

3014 Glossary

Appendices

39A Draft Site Allocations Methodology for Gypsy and Traveller Sites

1CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Issues Paper - Site Allocations and Development Policies

C
on

te
nt
s



1 Introduction and Purpose
1.1 The Council is committed to putting in place a comprehensive set of up-to-date planning
policies to support our ambition of making the Borough an even greater place to live, work
and visit. The first part of the Council's Local Plan - the Local Plan Strategy (LPS) has reached
theMainModifications stage in its examination process. This Site Allocations and Development
Policies Document (SADPD) will form the second part of the Council’s Local Plan and the
publication of this Issues Paper is the first opportunity for you to tell us what you think it should
contain and the direction its policies should take. There will be further opportunities for you
to help shape the Plan's policies and proposals as it is developed.

1.2 This Issues Paper identifies a range of matters that the SADPD is likely to address.
There are opportunities throughout the Issues Paper for you to highlight anything else that
you think the SADPD should cover.

1.3 Overall, the SADPD will:

1. allocate additional sites for development. These will generally be 'non-strategic' sites -
which means sites of less than 150 homes or 5 hectares in size. The additional allocations
will ensure that the overall development requirements for the Borough set out in the
Local Plan Strategy are met. These allocations will be for housing, employment, retail
and leisure and other types of development.

2. set out more detailed policies to guide planning application decisions in the Borough.
Policy boundaries will be reviewed or established around towns and villages to guide
the location of new development at a local level, and around town centres to support
investment in them. Land that needs particular protection will be designated, for example,
because of its significance to biodiversity or the historic environment.

1.4 The SADPD will not include minerals and waste policies or make site allocations for
these uses. These will be addressed through a separate Minerals and Waste Development
Plan Document - see paragraph 1.7 below.

1.5 Upon adoption, the SADPDwill form part of the statutory development plan. The policies
of the development plan are important because they are legally the starting point for deciding
planning applications. National planning policy says that planning application decisions should
be plan-led.

1.6 Together, the LPS and SADPD will replace the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, the
Congleton Borough Local Plan and the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan.

Local Plan in Cheshire East

1.7 In Cheshire East, the Local Plan will be made up of three documents:

The Local Plan Strategy (LPS). This sets out the vision and overall planning strategy for
the Borough. It includes strategic policies and allocates 'strategic sites' for development
for the period up to 2030. For fu
[...]
sentation on a map) of the shape of
the land, for example, contours or changes in the height of land
above sea level.

Topography

The general appearance of a built-up area, for example a street,
town or city.

Townscape

In terms of retailing, a centre that is capable of commercial success.Viability

71CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Draft Sustainability Appraisal: Scoping Report January 2017

G
lo
ss
ar
y
of

Te
rm

s



In terms of retailing, the capacity of a centre to grow or develop its
likeliness and level of activity.

Vitality

Any material or object that is no longer wanted and requires
disposal. If a material or object is re-usable, it is still classed as
waste if it has first been discarded.

Waste

A framework for securing a sustainable approach to waste
management. Waste should be minimised wherever possible. If
waste cannot be avoided, then it should be re-used; after this value
recovered by recycling or composting; or waste to energy; and finally
landfill disposal.

Waste Hierarchy

CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Draft Sustainability Appraisal: Scoping Report January 201772

G
lo
ss
ar
y
of

Te
rm

s





          Appendix C 
 
Comments made by Members on the Strategic Planning Board at its meeting 
held on Wednesday, 25th January, 2017 regarding the draft SADPD Issues 
Paper 
 
 
1. Close engagement with Town and Parish Councils was very important particularly 
Local Service Centres.  There was a concern raised that previously Members had 
not been fully engaged in the Local Plan process. 
 
2. Viability of proposed development sites was a key issue, in particular there was no 
infrastructure for some of the sites allocated. 
 
3. There was a lack of clarity around settlement boundaries.  It was felt clarification 
was needed in respect of what the settlement boundaries are. 
 
4. How the SADPD would deal with open spaces was questioned. 
 
5. Was a further ‘call for sites’ necessary.  Members raised concerns that a further 
‘call for sites’ would provide people with a ‘second bite of the cherry’. 
 
6. Opportunities to improve rail connections should be considered further through a 
Rail Strategy. 
 
7. With the arrival of HS2, an urban transport system should be considered for 
Crewe. 
 
8. There should be a fair distribution of development requirements across the Local 
Service Centres (LSCs).  This should take account of the fact that some have 
already had a lot of housing development built or approved.  It was also suggested 
that engagement was very important and that an individual Officer should be 
allocated to each of the 13 centres on a one to one basis. 
 
9. The consideration of any further Green Belt boundary changes in the SADPD 
should take account of what is proposed in terms of Green Belt boundary changes 
within the emerging Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (GMSF) so that 
separation between built up areas in Cheshire East and Greater Manchester is 
retained. 
 
10. Given that the Local Plan Strategy states that Goostrey’s development needs will 
be largely provided for in Holmes Chapel, and the recent appeal decision dismissing 
Gladman’s housing proposals on land off Main Road in the village, Goostrey’s 
identification as a Local Service Centre was questioned. 
 





1

Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: >  20th February 2017

Report of: >  Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: > Community Infrastructure Levy, Progress Update       
and approval to consult on Preliminary Draft 
Charging Schedule

Portfolio Holder: >               Cllr Ainsley Arnold, Housing and Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report outlines the latest position in developing the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) Charging Schedule and work undertaken by 
consultants, Keppie Massie, concerning the potential for introducing a CIL 
charge within Cheshire East. It also seeks Member endorsement to consult 
the public for six weeks on the CIL: Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 
and initial Draft Regulation 123 list. 

1.2. The consultation on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule is the first of 
two consultations on a potential CIL charge for Cheshire East, to be 
followed by an Examination in Public expected towards the end of 2017. 

1.3. The Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule represents the starting position of 
the Council in establishing a formal CIL Charge in the Borough formed by 
‘appropriate and available evidence’ in the terms set out in Section 211 
(7a) of the Planning Act 2008. The importance of consultation and ongoing 
engagement is recognised at this early stage in the development of 
establishing a robust position to support a future CIL Charging Schedule in 
Cheshire East.

1.4. The Council recognises the importance of ‘quality of place’ in contributing 
to the economic wellbeing of an area and positively influencing and 
encouraging investment and jobs growth in the Borough. 

1.5. The Local Plan Strategy will be a key vehicle in achieving this key Council 
objective, supported by the appropriate and timely provision of 
infrastructure. 

1.6. The Community Infrastructure Levy will support infrastructure delivery and 
the intentions of the Local Plan Strategy, in driving quality of place whilst 
striking an appropriate balance between the level of CIL charge and 
economic viability to support continued investment in the Borough.



2

2. Recommendation
2.1. To endorse the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule and initial Draft 

Regulation 123 list (appendix A and B) for a six week public consultation. 

2.2. To note the initial viability and infrastructure evidence (appendices C and 
D) supporting the consultation on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule.

2.3. To note that services have commenced the necessary business changes 
required to be in a position, to collect, operate, enforce and distribute the 
CIL levy on adoption.

3. Other Options Considered
3.1. Cabinet considered a report on the 9th February 2016 and resolved to 

undertake all the work necessary for the preparation and approval of a CIL 
Charging Schedule for the Local Planning Authority area administered by 
Cheshire East Council alongside the drafting of a detailed implementation 
Plan. Therefore, alternative options were considered at that stage.

3.2. The implementation of a future CIL Charge will require business change 
activity prior to adoption, at risk of any abortive work, to allow the work 
required to collect, operate, enforce and distribute the Levy.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. To allow the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, the initial draft 
‘Regulation 123’ list and supporting evidence to be published for 
consultation purposes in order to progress the introduction of a CIL 
Charging Schedule for Cheshire East.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. On 9th February 2016, Cabinet considered a report on Community 
Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) and resolved to prepare and implement a CIL 
Charging Schedule for Cheshire East.

5.2. CIL, once adopted, will support the phased and co-ordinated delivery of 
infrastructure to support the achievement of sustainable development as 
set out in the Local Plan Strategy and support the ambitions of quality of 
place – a key Council objective.

5.3. CIL regulations set out a detailed process which Councils must follow to 
establish an adopted CIL charge. This includes two rounds of public 
consultation and an independent examination. The key requirements for 
being successful in establishing a CIL charge are firstly, to have recent 
evidence on local development markets and infrastructure requirements 
and secondly, to strike an appropriate balance between the level of CIL 
charge and its potential effects on economic viability. Understanding the 



3

relationship between CIL and section 106 legal obligations is also 
important.

5.4. The key outputs to be considered at a future CIL examination include:

 Up to date e
[...]
hire East has 
now been prepared. This has entailed:

 gaining a understanding of the infrastructure funding ‘gap’ in Cheshire 
East to evidence a case for a future CIL Charge (set out in appendix D) 
Information on the funding ‘gap’ is set out in the Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan (July 2016 update) which supports the development proposals set 
out in the emerging Local Plan Strategy;



5

 preparing a draft viability report to understand the level of CIL that might 
be introduced having regard to development costs and market 
intelligence (set out in appendix C);

 preparing a Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule and initial draft 
Regulation 123 list for consultation (set out in appendices A and B).

5.11. The Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule should go beyond broad 
proposals for the levy. It should be based on evidence about the 
infrastructure needs of the area and the ability of development in that area 
to fund that infrastructure in whole or in part. Providing sufficient detail at 
the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule stage will reduce the need for 
later amendments.

5.12. Consultants Keppie Massie has been appointed to prepare economic 
viability work in accordance with the CIL regulations and Government 
guidance. This provides the basis for developing a CIL Charging Schedule 
for the Borough. Consultants, Keppie Massie have very recent experience 
of CIL examinations, for example at Cheshire West and Chester, where 
they have been asked to undertake some more viability work, on behalf of 
the Cheshire West and Chester CIL examiner. As experienced consultants 
of CIL examinations, Keppie Massie would be able to bring to bear any 
learning in a Cheshire East context. The outcomes of their initial viability 
work are set out in appendix C.

5.13. It is good practice for the Council to also publish its initial draft Regulation 
123 list of infrastructure items that CIL is expected to fund in order to 
provide clarity about the extent of the financial bu
[...]
011 




	Agenda
	4 Cheshire East Local Plan: Compliance with Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012
	App1 2013-14 AMR
	AMR1314 Cover blue app1

	App 2 AMR 201415
	AMR1415 Cover blue app2


	5 Cheshire East Local Plan (Part 2) Site Allocations and Development Policies Document Issues Paper, Call for Sites and Revised Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Document
	Appendix A SADPD Issues Paper 9.2.17
	SADPD Front Cover - draft

	Appendix B 2017-01-17 Draft SA Scoping with cover
	Draft SA Scoping 2017 front cover

	Appendix C SPB Member comments PDF

	6 Community Infrastructure Levy, Progress Update and Approval to Consult on Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule
	Appendix A PDCS Consultation Document
	Cover

	Appendix C Draft Keppie Massie Viability Report
	Appendix D Infrastructure Delivery Plan (July 2016)






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Monday, 20th February, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Arnold

Officers in attendance:
Sarah Baxter - Democratic Services Officer
Allan Clarke – Principal Planning Officer
Adrian Fisher - Head of Planning, Strategy
Sean Hannaby - Director of Planning & Sustainable Development
Jeremy Owens - Development Planning Manager

Councillors in attendance
Councillor J Nicholas
Councillor A Stott
5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Dr Ken Morris attended the meeting and spoke for a period of 5 minutes.

8 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN: COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 35 OF 
THE PLANNING AND COMPULSORY PURCHASE ACT 2004 AND 
REGULATION 34 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LOCAL 
PLANNING) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning had been requested to 
approve the Cheshire East Local Plan Authority Monitoring Reports for 
2013/14 and 2014/15.

These reports were the sixth and seventh Authority Monitoring Reports 
(AMRs) (previously known as the Annual Monitoring Report) produced by 
Cheshire East Council.  The reports contained factual information and 
were published to comply with the requirements of Section 35 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 34 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

RESOLVED:



That the Cheshire East Local Plan AMRs for 2013/14 and 2014/15 be 
approved by the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning.

9 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN (PART 2) SITE ALLOCATIONS AND 
DEVELOPMENT POLICIES DOCUMENT ISSUES PAPER, CALL FOR 
SITES AND REVISED SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL SCOPING 
DOCUMENT 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning had been requested to 
approve the Site Allocations and Development Policies (“SADPD”) Issues 
Paper (Appendix A) and Revised Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 
(Appendix B) for six weeks of public consultation, alongside a ‘call for 
sites’ to inform the allocation of any further sites for development within the 
SADPD.

The SADPD was the second part of the Council’s Local Plan.  It would be 
prepared in the context of the strategic priorities and policies set out by the 
Local Plan Strategy (“LPS”), which was now at an advanced stage in its 
examination.  The SADPD would contain further site allocations as 
necessary to ensure that the overall development requirements, as set out 
in the LPS, were met along with further, detailed policies to guide planning 
application decision-making.

RESOLVED:

(1)That the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document Issues 
Paper and Revised Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report for six weeks 
of public consultation be approved, alongside a ‘call for sites’ to inform the 
selection of any additional site allocations within the SADPD.

(2)That the comments made by Members on the Strategic Planning Board 
at its meeting on 25th January 2017 (Appendix C) be noted.

10 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY, PROGRESS UPDATE AND 
APPROVAL TO CONSULT ON PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHARGING 
SCHEDULE 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning considered a progress 
update report on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The report 
outlined the latest position in developing the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (“CIL”) Charging Schedule and work undertaken by consultants, 
Keppie Massie, concerning the potential for introducing a CIL charge 
within Cheshire East.  The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning was 
also requested to give his endorsement to consult the public for six weeks 
on the CIL: Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule and initial Draft 
Regulation 123 list. 

The consultation on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule was the first 
of two consultations on a potential CIL charge for Cheshire East, to be 
followed by an Examination in Public expected towards the end of 2017. 



The Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule represented the starting position 
of the Council in establishing a formal CIL Charge in the Borough formed 
by ‘appropriate and available evidence’ in the terms set out in Section 211 
(7a) of the Planning Act 2008.  The importance of consultation and 
ongoing engagement was recognised at this early stage in the 
development of establishing a robust position to support a future CIL 
Charging Schedule in Cheshire East.

The Council recognised the importance of ‘quality of place’ in contributing 
to the economic wellbeing of an area and positively influencing and 
encouraging investment and jobs growth in the Borough. 

The Local Plan Strategy would be a key vehicle in achieving this key 
Council objective, supported by the appropriate and timely provision of 
infrastructure. 

The Community Infrastructure Levy would support infrastructure delivery 
and the intentions of the Local Plan Strategy, in driving quality of place 
whilst striking an appropriate balance between the level of CIL charge and 
economic viability to support continued investment in the Borough.

RESOLVED:

(1)That the Community Infrastructure Charging Levy Preliminary Draft 
Charging Schedule and initial Draft Regulation 123 List, as shown in 
Appendices A and B of the report, be endorsed for a six week period of 
public consultation. 

(2)That the initial viability and infrastructure evidence, shown in 
Appendices C and D of the report, supporting the consultation on the 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, be noted.

(3)That it be noted that services have commenced the necessary business 
changes required to be in a position to collect, operate, enforce and 
distribute the Community Infrastructure levy on adoption.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am


